FORM PTO-1595

OMB No 0651 -0011 (exp 4/94)

1-31-92

RECORI



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

٠	DEI AITH	A11	01 (JOIVIIVI	
	Patent a	nd Tr	ader	nark (Office

10- (10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1	1974497
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Business Engine Software Corporation	Name: Silicon Valley Bank
110	Internal Address: HA155
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Conto Clara States CA 71D: 05054
Change of Name	City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95054
⊠ Other Correction to Filing: Please replace old cover sheet	
with this new one, enlisting the correct trademark numbers. It	
should be filed as a Security Agreement.	
anodia be lied as a deculty Agreement.	
Execution Date: 12/11/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	Production industry or address(es) attached: [] 165 [X] 140
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark No.(s)
76/055,255 74/297,952	75/090,530
74/312,168 74/297,951	74/453,594
74/312,171 76/088,741	74/453,595
76/084,848	75/090,532
78/013,115	
78/013,123	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and trademark involved: 13
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Silicon Valley Bank	
Name. Sincon valley bank	
Internal Address: Loan Documentation HA155	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$(Already Paid)
michial Address. Edan Documentation 11A 195	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Adiionzed to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3003 Tasman Dr.	
Officer Address, 5005 Tasman Dr.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Santa Clara State: Ca ZIP: 95054	
DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
20 101 032	11.10 01.7102
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	and out the second sept to a second
-	
11.	Α
Maribel Arteaga Vaubel C	12/11/2001
Name of Person Signing Signatu	ure\ \document{\documents} Date
	orising cover sheet: 14

FORM PTO-1595	1			LLC DED	ADTMENT OF COMMEDOE
1-31-92	REC				ARTMENT OF COMMERCE ent and Trademark Office
	,			, als	The dried Tredemank Office
4.74	10				
To the Honorable Co	mmissioner of Pater	nts and Trademarks:	Please record the at	tached original docu	ments or copy thereof.
Name of conveying pa	rty(ies):		2. Name and add	ress of receiving pa	arty(ies):
Business Engine Softw	are Corporation		Name: Silicon V		
			Internal Address:	HA155	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Additional name(s) of conv	eying party(ies) atta	ched? ☐Yes ☒ N	o		
3. Nature of conveyance:			Street Address: 3	3003 Tasman Drive	
Assignment	Merger				
MC		1.			
Security Agreement	Change of N	Name	City: San	ta Clara State: (CA ZIP: 95054
Other					
		_			
Execution Date: 06/11/20	001		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attacl	ned? ☐ Yes 🏻 No
4. Application number(s)	or trademark numb	er(s)·			
		` '			
If this document is being	filed together with a	new application, the	ne execution date of t	he application is: _	
A. Trademark Application	n No.(s)		B. Trademark No		
76/055,255 <u> </u>			TX4-813,948	TXU756,830	74/297,951
78/013,115			TX4-817,162 TX4-184,222	TX4-178,643 TX4-214,303	75/090,530 74/453,594
78/013,123			TX4-325,389	74/312,168	74/453,595
76/088,741			TX4-182,221	74/312,171	75/090,532
		Additional numbers	TX4-817,160	74/297,952	
			attached? 🗌 Yes 🔯 N		
Name and address of p concerning document sho		spondence	6. Total number of	applications and trad	lemark involved: 22
Name: Silicon Valley Ba	nk				
Internal Address: Loan Do	ocumentation HA15	5	7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41):	\$0
			Enclosed		
			Authorized to t	e charged to depos	sit account
	_				
Street Address: 3003 Tas	man Dr.				
City: Santa Clara	State: Ca	ZIP: 95054	8. Deposit account		ying by deposit account)
Ony. Garna Glara	Otate. Oa		E THIS SPACE	py or this page it page	ring by deposit account)
					1
9. Statement and signatur	' A				
_					
To the best of my knowled of the original document.	dge and belief, the i	toregoing information	on is true and correct	and any attached c	opy is a true copy
Maribel Arteaga		Marine	Attendo		00/40/04
Name of Person Signing	_	Signa	Attagu ature		09/19/01 Date
, J					
OME No 0651 -0011 (exp 4/54		number of pages co	mprising cover sheet:	21 12	

FORM PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1-31-92 REC	Patent and Trademark Office
6.25.01	
6.00	1100 0.0 4 43
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents of copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Business Engine Software Corporation	Name: Silicon Valley Bank
•	Internal Address: HA155
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☑ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement	City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95054
Other	
Execution Date: 06/11/2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes X No
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:
A. Trademont. Application No. (a)	D. Tradamark No. (a)
A. Trademark Application No.(s) TX4-813,948 TXU756,830 76/084,848	B. Trademark No.(s) 75/090,530
TX4-817,162 TX4-178,643 78/013,115	74/453,594
TX4-184,222 TX4-214,303 78/013,123	74/453,595
TX4-325,389 76/055,255 74/297,952	75/090,532
TX4-182,221 74/312,168 74/297,951	
TX4-817,160 74/312,171 76/088,741	
Additional numbers at	tached? 🔲 Yes 🔯 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and trademark involved: 22
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Silicon Valley Bank	
Internal Address: Loan Documentation HA155	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$565.00
	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Ohrand Address, 2002 Teamer Da	
Street Address: 3003 Tasman Dr.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Santa Clara State: Ca ZIP: 95054	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
)	
<i>J</i>	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	n is true and correct and any attached convis a true conv
of the pest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	ir is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
or the original accument.	
11 ·	(h. a.d)
Maribel Arteaga <u>Maubli</u> Dati	06/18/01
Name of Person Signing Signal	tur _l e Date
Total number of pages con	norising cover sheet: 11
OMB No 0651 -0011 (exp 4/94)	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 11, 2001 is between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and BUSINESS ENGINE SOFTWARE CORPORATION ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank will make advances to Grantor ("Loans") as described in the Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement"), but only if Grantor grants Bank a security interest in its Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works.
- B. Grantor has granted Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired to all the Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral (such as the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D), and all proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement. Bank's rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those available in law or equity. Bank's rights powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided here. Bank's exercise its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other right, power or remedy.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

1.6

- SEMA VI

Service President

BUSINESS ENGINE SOFTWARE CORPORATION:

(Signature)

/T:d-)

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description

Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>

Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

EXMIDIT "C" BUSINESS ENGINE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Trademarks

Trademark Report by Mark Printed: 6/11/2001 Page 1 Status: REGISTERED COUNTRY **FILED** APPL# REFERENCE# REGDT REG# **STATUS CLASSES BUSINESS ENGINE 5.0** UNITED STATES 57276-029 7/2/1998 TX4-813,948 REGISTERED **BUSINESS ENGINE 5.1 UNITED STATES** 57276-030 7/2/1998 REGISTERED TX4-817,162 **BUSINESS ENGINE PORTFOLIO 1.0a** UNITED STATES 57276-034 TX4-184,222 REGISTERED **BUSINESS ENGINE RESOURSESERVER 1.1** UNITED STATES 57276-035 TX4-325,389 REGISTERED **MICRO-FRAME PROGRAM MANAGER 3.0** UNITED STATES 57276-36 TX4-182,221 REGISTERED MICRO-FRAME PROGRAM MANAGER FOR WINDOWS 2.0 **UNITED STATES** 57276-031 7/2/1998 REGISTERED TX4-817,160 PROJECT MANAGEMENT MATURITY MODEL UNITED STATES 57276-039 TXU-756,830 REGISTERED **PROJECTSERVER 4.2 UNITED STATES** 57276-037 TX4-178,643 REGISTERED TIMESERVER 1.0 UNITED STATES TX4-214,303 57276-038 REGISTERED

END OF REPORT

TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED 9

597v1

BUSINESS ENGINE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	0.13 (1.10.1				
REFERENCE#	oy Country MARK	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	P REG#	rinted: 5/10/2001 STATUS	Page 1 CLASSES
AUSTRALIA 57276-54	BUSINESS ENGINE	11/23/2000	858280			PENDING	9
57276-57	BUSINESS ENGINE NETWORK	12/18/2000	860913			PENDING	42
57276-59	BUSINESSENGINE.NET	12/18/2000	860915			PENDING	42
CANADA 57276-53	BUSINESS ENGINE	11/24/2000	1084185			PENDING	9
57276-56	BUSINESS ENGINE NETWORK	12/18/2000	1086770			PENDING	42
57276-58	BUSINESSENGINE.NET	12/18/2000	1086711			PENDING	42
EUROPEAN UN 57276-027	NION (CTM) BUSINESS ENGINE	4/1/1996	153296	5/12/1998	153296	REGISTERED	9,35,41
57276-025	MICRO-FRAME	4/1/1996	153320	4/1/1996	153320	REGISTERED	9,16,41
57276-028	PORTFOLIO	4/1/1996	153163			PENDING	9,16
UNITED STAT 57276-32	ES BUSINESS ENGINE	5/24/2000	78065,25 7			PENDING	9
57276-20	BUSINESS ENGINE	9/9/1992	74/312,168	3/22/1994	1,827,924	REGISTERED	9
57276-6	BUSINESS ENGINE	9/9/1992	74/512:171	5/17/1994	1,837,249	REGISTERED	35,41
57276-43	BUSINESS ENGINE	7/7/2000	76/084,848			PENDING	42

Tedemark Report REFERENCE#	by Country MARK	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	Printed REG#	i: 5/10/2001 STATUS	Page 2 CLASSES
UNITED STATES CC 57276-029	entinued BUSINESS ENGINE 5.0			7/2/1998	TX4-813,948	REGISTERED	
57276-030	BUSINESS ENGINE 5.1			7/2/1998	TX4-817,162	REGISTERED	
57276-40	BUSINESS ENGINE NETWORK	6/16/2000	E OF PARE			PENDING	42
57276-034	BUSINESS ENGINE PORTFOLIO 1.0a				TX4-184,222	REGISTERED	
57276-035	BUSINESS ENGINE RESOURSESERVER 1.1				TX4-325,389	REGISTERED	
57276-41	BUSINESSENGINE.NET	6/16/2000				PENDING	35,42
57276-26	MICRO-FRAME	7/23/1992	14207.652	3/30/1993	1,761,183	REGISTERED	9
57276-23	MICRO-FRAME	7/23/1992		3/30/1993	1,761,786	REGISTERED	41
57276-36	MICRO-FRAME PROGRAM MANAGER 3.0				TX4-182,221	REGISTERED	
57276-031	MICRO-FRAME PROGRAM MANAGER FOR WINDOWS 2.0			7/2/1998	TX4-817,160	REGISTERED	
57276-42	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	7/10/2000	ZEDB874			PENDING	09,35,41 42
57276-22	PORTFOLIO	4/18/1996	75/090,530	10/28/1997	2,108,409	REGISTERED	9
57276-039	PROJECT MANAGEMENT MATURITY MODEL				TXU-756,830	REGISTERED	
57276-24	PROJECTSERVER	10/29/1993	74/453,594	8/1/1995	1,908,227	REGISTERED	9

Tedemark Report b	y Country MARK	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	Printed: REG#	5/10/2001 STATUS	Page 3 CLASSES
UNITED STATES cor 57276-037	ntinued PROJECTSERVER 4.2				TX4-178,643	REGISTERED	
572 76 -19	PROJECTTEAM	10/29/1993		8/1/1995	1,908,228	REGISTERED	9
57276-21	RESOURCESERVER	4/18/1996		3/4/1997	2,042,001	REGISTERED	9
57276-038	TIMESERVER 1.0				TX4-214,303	REGISTERED	

END OF REPORT

TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED

31

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

F 152128.3 07263 00157 6/7/2001 1:21 PM

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

F 152128.3 07263 00157 6/7/2001 1:21 PM



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

SEPTEMBER 07, 2001

SILICON VALLEY BANK MARIBEL ARTEAGA 3003 TASMAN DR. SANTA CLARA, CA 95054 **PTAS**



101768022A

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101768022

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE NUMBERS LISTED IN BOX 4A BEGINNING WITH "TX4" REQUIRE THE SERIES CODES IN FRONT OF THE NUMBERS. PLEASE REVISE COVER SHEET TO REFLECTING THE SERIAL NUMBERS IN BOX 4A IN THE PROPER FORMAT FOR RECORDING AND LIST ANY REGISTERED NUMBERS IN BOX 4B. WHEN RESPONDING, RETURN ALL THE ATTACHED PAGES INCLUDING THIS NON RECORDATION NOTICE.

DIANE RUSSELE, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 01/22/2002